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PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP  ™ TOURNIQUET

INTENDED USE: The intended use of the Pro-
metheus FullStop ® is to control severe bleed-
ing from a limb.

USER PROFILE: Prometheus FullStop ® tour-
niquet is intended to be used by both non-med-
ically trained civilians as well as medically 
trained professionals.

PATIENT PROFILE: The Prometheus FullStop ® 
is designed to be used on those patients with 
severe bleeding from a limb in order to be 
lifesaving.

CLINICAL BENEFITS: The Prometheus Full-
Stop ® controls bleeding from an extremity by 
circumferentially compressing the injured 
limb, at least (~5cm above the bleed site) to 
an extent where arterial occlusive pressure 
is reached.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS: Can be 
applied to a range of limb circumference siz-
es. Is available in two colours; Black and 
Hi-Visibility yellow. Dedicated tab for noting 
time of application. Can slide or be clipped 
onto limb.

PRODUCT CLAIMS: Can remain secure wet 
or dry. Is highly portable. Can be applied with-
in 90 seconds. Can be applied one-handed. Is 
made from a stretchable material that can 
self-adhere and stays adhered.

RESIDUAL RISKS / WARNINGS: Not recom-
mended to remain in place for more than 2 
hours. Use beyond 2 hours will potentially 
cause nerve or tissue damage. Use beyond 
shelf-life risks the functionality of the product. 
Device is single use. Re-use risks cross con-
tamination and product functionality. Dispose 
of as clinical waste after use. Failure to do so 
will risk cross contamination. There is risk of 
ischaemia-reperfusion injury/post-tourniquet 
syndrome on removal of the tourniquet which 
can be limb-threatening and life-threatening. 
The risk is increased with longer application 
time.

Any serious incident that has occurred in re-
lation to this device should be reported to 
manufacturer (vigilance@safeguardmedical.
com) and applicable national competent au-
thority.

1. Secure around limb at least 2” (5cm) above 
bleed site.

2. Pull extremely tight & hold the stretch.

3. Whilst maintaining extreme stretch, wrap 
as tight as possible over previous layers.

4. Continue to stretch & wrap until fully used. 
Record time of application.
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PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP® عاصبة 

 Prometheus ــزة ــتهدف لجهي ــتعمال المس ــتهدف: الاس ــتعمال المس الاس

® هــو الســيطرة علــى النزيف الحاد من أحد الأطراف.  FullStop

 ®  Prometheus FullStop توصيــف المســتخدم: الغــرض مــن ضمــادة

لوقــف النزيــف هــو أن يســتخدمها كلا مــن المدنييــن الغيــر مدربيــن طبيــا 

وكذلك المتخصصيــن المدربين طبيا.

® لكــي تســتخدم   Prometheus FullStop توصيــف المريــض: تــم تصميــم

فــي حالــة المرضــى الذيــن يعانــون مــن نزيــف حــاد مــن أحــد الأطــراف 

بغيــة إنقاذ حياتهم.

® علــى الســيطرة علــى   Prometheus FullStop الفوائــد العلاجيــة: تعمــل

النزيــف مــن أحــد الأطــراف عبــر الضغــط محيطيــا علــى الطــرف المصــاب، 

حيــث توضــع علــى الأقــل )~5 ســم أعلــى مــكان النــزف( حتى يتــم التوصل 

إلى الســيطرة على ضغط الدم القادم من الشــريان.

خصائــص الأداء: يمكــن أن يتــم اســتخدامها مــع نطاق متســع من القياســات 

ــذي  ــر ال ــود والأصف ــون الأس ــن؛ الل ــي لوني ــر ف ــراف. تتوف ــة للأط المحيطي

تســهل الرؤيــة مــن خلالــه. لســان مخصــص لكتابــة ملاحظــة بوقــت وضعها. 

يمكــن أن يتــم إزلاقها دخولا من بدايــة الطرف أو ربطها حوله.

ــة أو جافــة.  مطاليــب المنتــج: يمكــن أن تظــل مؤمنــة ســواء كانــت مبلل

قابلــة للحمــل بســهولة. يمكــن وضعهــا خــلال 90 ثانيــة. يمكــن أن توضــع 

باســتخدام يــد واحــدة. مصنوعــة مــن مــادة قابلــة للمــط يمكــن أن تلتصــق 

ذاتيــا وتبقى ملتصقة.

ــا لمــدة  ــا فــي موضعه ــرات: لا يوصــى بتركه ــة/ التحذي المخاطــر المتخلف

تزيــد عــن ســاعتين. الاســتخدام لفتــرة تزيــد عــن ســاعتين ســوف يتســبب 

ــة فــي تلــف بالأعصــاب أو الأنســجة. الاســتخدام بعــد عمــر  بصــورة كامن

ــة  ــزة مخصص ــج. الجهي ــي للمنت ــالأداء الوظيف ــرة ب ــل مخاط ــن يمث التخزي

للاســتخدام مــرة واحــدة فقــط. إعــادة الاســتخدام يمثــل مخاطــرة بحــدوث 

تلــوث وفقــدان فــي الأداء الوظيفــي للمنتــج. يجــب التخلــص مــن المنتــج 

باعتبــاره نفايــة علاجيــة بعــد الاســتخدام. الفشــل فــي ذلــك يمثــل مخاطــرة 

بانتقــال العــدوى. توجــد مخاطــرة باحتمــال حــدوث إصابــة نقــص التروية–

ــة ضمــادة وقــف النزيــف  ــد إزال ــة عن ــة/ متلازمــة مــا بعــد العاصب إفقاري

ــاة. هــذا  ــددة للحي ــددة لســلامة الطــرف ومه ــد تكــون مه ــور ق وهــي أم

الخطر يتزايد كلما زاد وقت الاســتخدام.

يجــب إبــلاغ الجهــة الصانعــة بــأي حــادث خطيــر يكــون لــه علاقــة بهــذه 

الأداة وذلــك علــى )vigilance@safeguardmedical.com( وهــذا ينطبق 

على الســلطة الوطنية المختصة.

1. تثبــت علــى الطــرف علــى ارتفــاع لا يقــل عــن 2 بوصــة )5 ســم( أعلــى 

موقع النزيف.

2. اســحب لأقصى حد من الشــد ثم حافظ على مقدار المط.

ــا بأقصــى قــدر مــن  ــم بلفه ــى المــط لأقصــى حــد، ق 3. مــع حفاظــك عل

الشــد فوق الطبقات السابقة.

ــل.  ــتخدامها بالكام ــن اس ــاء م ــى الانته ــف حت ــط والل ــي الم ــتمر ف 4. اس

ســجل تاريخ الاستخدام.
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ŠKRTIDLO PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ®

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ: Zamýšleným použitím 
prostředku Prometheus FullStop ® je kontrola 
závažného krvácení z končetiny.

PROFIL UŽIVATELE: Škrtidlo Prometheus 
FullStop ® je určeno pro použití jak nelékařsky 
vyškolenými osobami, tak i lékařsky vyškole-
nými profesionály.

PROFIL PACIENTA: Škrtidlo Prometheus 
FullStop ® je určeno k použití u pacientů se 
silným krvácením z končetiny za účelem zá-
chrany života.

KLINICKÉ PŘÍNOSY: Prometheus FullStop ® 
kontroluje krvácení z končetiny obvodovým 
stlačením poraněné končetiny (~5 cm nad 
místem krvácení) alespoň natolik silným, aby 
se dosáhlo arteriálního okluzivního tlaku.

TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY: Lze použít 
na různé velikosti obvodu končetiny. Je k dis-
pozici ve dvou barvách; černá a žlutá s vyso-
kou viditelností. Jednoúčelová karta pro zá-
znam času aplikace. Lze posouvat nebo 
připnout na končetinu.

PROHLÁŠENÍ O VÝROBKU: Škrtidlo zůstává 
bezpečné jako mokré i suché. Je snadno pře-
nosné. Lze aplikovat do 90 sekund. Lze apli-
kovat jednou rukou. Je vyrobeno z pružného 
materiálu, který může fungovat jako samole-
picí a zůstat přilepený.

ZBYTKOVÁ RIZIKA / VAROVÁNÍ: Nedoporu-
čuje se ponechat na místě déle než 2 hodiny. 
Delší použití než 2 hodiny může způsobit po-
škození nervů nebo tkání. Použití nad rámec 
doby použitelnosti ohrožuje funkčnost pro-
duktu. Prostředek je na jedno použití. Při 
opakovaném použití může dojít ke křížové 
kontaminaci a ztrátě funkčnosti výrobku. Po 
použití  zlikvidujte jako klinický odpad. Pokud 
tak neučiníte, riskujete křížovou kontaminaci. 
Po odstranění škrtidla existuje riziko ische-
micko-reperfuzního poranění nebo syndromu 
po zaškrcení, který může ohrožovat končetiny 
a život. Při delší době aplikace se riziko zvy-
šuje.kvidujte jako klinický odpad. Pokud tak 
neučiníte, riskujete křížovou kontaminaci. Po 
odstranění škrtidla existuje riziko ischemic-
ko-reperfuzního poranění nebo syndromu po 
zaškrcení, který může ohrožovat končetiny a 
život. Při delší době aplikace se riziko zvyšu-
je.

Jakýkoli závažný incident, ke kterému došlo 
v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem, je nutné 
nahlásit výrobci (vigilance@safeguardmedi-
cal.com) a příslušnému národnímu orgánu.

1. Zajistěte kolem končetiny nejméně 2 palce 
(5 cm) nad místem krvácení.

2. Velice silně natáhněte a podržte roztažení.

3. Udržujte silné roztažení a obalujte co nej-
těsněji předchozí vrstvy.

4. Pokračujte v roztahování a obalování až do 
úplného konce. Zaznamenejte čas aplikace.
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PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ®-ÅREPRESSE

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE: Den tilsigtede an-
vendelse af Prometheus FullStop ® er at kon-
trollere alvorlig blødning fra en ekstremitet.

BRUGERPROFIL: Prometheus FullStop ®-åre-
presse er beregnet til at blive brugt af både 
ikke-medicinsk uddannede personer samt 
medicinsk uddannede professionelle.

PATIENTPROFIL: Prometheus FullStop ® er 
beregnet til at blive brugt på patienter med 
alvorlig blødning fra en ekstremitet som livs-
reddende behandling.

KLINISKE FORDELE: Prometheus FullStop ® 
kontrollerer blødning fra en ekstremitet ved 
at komprimere omkredsen af den beskadige-
de ekstremitet, mindst (~5 cm over blødnings-
stedet) i et omfang, hvor der opnås arterielt 
okklusionstryk.

YDEEVNEKARAKTERISTIKA: Kan anvendes 
på en række størrelser af ekstremitetens om-
kreds. Findes i to farver: sort og meget synlig 
gul. Mærkat til at notere tidspunkt for påsæt-
ning. Kan skubbes eller klipses på ekstremi-
tet.

PRODUKTANPRISNINGER: Kan sidde sikkert 
våd eller tør. Er meget bærbar. Kan påsættes 
inden for 90 sekunder. Kan påsættes med én 
hånd. Er fremstillet af strækbart materiale, 
der er selvklæbende og forbliver fastklæbet.

RESIDUALRISICI /ADVARSLER: Anbefales 
ikke at være på plads i mere end 2 timer. Brug 
i længere tid end 2 timer kan forårsage nerve- 
eller vævsskade. Produktets funktionalitet 

risikeres, hvis det bruges efter udløbsdatoen. 
Anordningen er til engangsbrug. Ved genbrug 
er der risiko for krydskontaminering og pro-
duktfunktionalitet. Bortskaffes som klinisk 
affald efter brug. Der er i modsat fald risiko 
for krydskontaminering. Der er risiko for is-
kæmi-reperfusionsskade/syndrom efter på-
føring af årepresse ved fjernelse af årepres-
sen, som kan være ekstremitetstruende eller 
livstruende. Risikoen forøges med længere 
påføringstid.

Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der har fundet sted 
i forbindelse med denne anordning, skal ind-
berettes til producenten (vigilance@safegu-
ardmedical.com) og den relevante nationale 
kompetente myndighed.

1. Fastgør omkring ekstremitet mindst 5 cm 
over blødningsstedet.

2. Træk ekstremt stramt, og hold strækket.

3. Under opretholdelse af ekstremt stræk 
omvikles så stramt som muligt over tidligere 
lag.

4. Fortsæt med at strække og omvikle, inden 
alt er brugt. Notér tiden for påføring.
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PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ® TOURNIQUET

BEOOGD GEBRUIK: Het beoogd gebruik van 
de Prometheus FullStop ® is het beheersen 
van ernstige bloeding van een ledemaat.

GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL: De Prometheus Full-
Stop ® tourniquet is bedoeld voor gebruik door 
zowel niet-medische getrainde burgers als 
medische opgeleide professionals.

PATIËNTPROFIEL: De Prometheus FullStop ® 
is ontworpen voor gebruik op patiënten die 
ernstig bloeden uit een ledemaat om levens-
reddend te zijn.

KLINISCHE VOORDELEN: De Prometheus 
FullStop ® beheerst bloeding uit een ledemaat 
door de gewonde ledemaat rondom te com-
primeren, ten minste (~5 cm boven de plek 
van de bloeding) tot een mate waarbij arteri-
ele occlusieve druk wordt bereikt.

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN: Kan op een groot 
aantal verschillende omtrekmaten van lede-
maten worden aangebracht. Is verkrijgbaar 
in twee kleuren, zwart en veiligheidsgeel. 
Speciaal label voor het noteren van de tijd 
waarop het is aangebracht. Kan op de lede-
maat worden geschoven of geklemd.

PRODUCTVERKLARINGEN: Blijft nat of droog 
goed vastzitten. Is uiterst draagbaar. Kan 
binnen 90 seconden worden aangebracht. Kan 
eenhandig worden aangebracht. Is gemaakt 
van uittrekbaar materiaal dat zelfklevend is 
en blijft kleven.

RESTRISICO‘S / WAARSCHUWINGEN: Niet 
aanbevolen om langer dan 2 uur aangetrokken 
te houden. Gebruik langer dan 2 uur veroor-
zaakt mogelijk zenuw- of weefselschade. Ge-
bruik na de uiterste houdbaarheidsdatum 
riskeert de functionaliteit van het product. 
Hulpmiddel is uitsluitend voor eenmalig ge-
bruik. Hergebruik levert risico van kruisbe-
smetting en verlies van productfunctionaliteit 
op. Na gebruik als klinische afval weggooien. 

Als u dit niet doet, levert dit risico op kruis-
besmetting op. Er bestaat een risico op ische-
mie-reperfusieletsel/post-tourniquetsyn-
droom bij verwijdering van de tourniquet, wat 
bedreigend voor de ledemaat is, evenals le-
vensbedreigend. Het risico wordt hoger naar-
mate de tourniquet langer aangebracht is 
geweest.

Een ernstig incident dat is opgetreden met 
betrekking tot dit hulpmiddel, moet aan de 
fabrikant (vigilance@safeguardmedical.com) 
en de toepasselijke nationale bevoegde auto-
riteit worden gemeld.

1. Ten minste 5 cm boven de plek van de blo-
eding rondom de ledemaat aanbrengen.

2. Extreem straktrekken en de rek vasthou-
den.

3. Terwijl extreme uitrekking wordt gehand-
haafd, wikkelt u de band zo strak mogelijk 
over vorige lagen.

4. Blijf uitrekken en wikkelen totdat de volle-
dige band is gebruikt. Noteer het tijdstip wa-
arop de tourniquet werd aangebracht.
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GARROT TOURNIQUET PROMETHEUS 
FULLSTOP ®

UTILISATION PRÉVUE: Prometheus FullStop ® 
est destiné à contrôler les hémorragies d’un 
membre.

PROFIL DE L’UTILISATEUR: Le garrot tourni-
quet Prometheus FullStop ® est conçu pour 
être utilisé par des personnes sans formation 
médicale et par des professionnels de la san-
té.

PROFIL DU PATIENT: Prometheus FullStop ® 
est indiqué pour une utilisation chez des pa-
tients présentant une hémorragie d’un 
membre afin de leur sauver la vie.

BÉNÉFICES CLINIQUES: Prometheus FullS-
top ® permet de contrôler le saignement d’une 
extrémité en réalisant une compression cir-
conférentielle du membre blessé (environ 5 
cm en amont du site hémorragique), au moins 
jusqu’à l’obtention d’une pression d’occlusion 
artérielle.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES: Convient 
à de nombreuses circonférences de membres. 
Disponible en deux coloris : noir et jaune 
fluorescent. Étiquette dédiée à l’inscription 
de l’heure de pose. Peut être glissé autour du 
membre ou fixé à l’aide d’une attache.

REVENDICATIONS DU PRODUIT: Le garrot 
tourniquet reste en place, qu’il soit sec ou 
mouillé. Facile à transporter. Peut être posi-
tionné en moins de 90 secondes. Peut être 
positionné à une main. Fabriqué à partir d’un 
matériau extensible auto-adhésif qui ne se 
décolle pas.

RISQUES RÉSIDUELS / MISES EN GARDE: La 
mise en place du garrot ne doit pas excéder 
2 heures. Une durée d’utilisation supérieure 
à 2 heures pourrait causer des lésions ner-
veuses ou tissulaires. L’utilisation au-delà de 
la date de péremption implique un risque de 
perte de fonctionnalité du produit. Le dispo-
sitif est destiné à un usage unique. La réuti-

lisation implique un risque d’infection croisée 
et de perte de fonctionnalité du produit. Veuil-
lez éliminer avec les déchets cliniques après 
utilisation, sinon, une contamination croisée 
en résultera. Lors du retrait du garrot tourni-
quet, il existe un risque de syndrome d’isché-
mie-reperfusion/syndrome de compression 
susceptible de menacer un membre et d’en-
gager le pronostic vital. Ce risque s’amplifie 
avec la durée de pose du garrot.

Tout incident grave en lien avec ce dispositif 
doit être signalé au fabricant (vigilance@
safeguardmedical.com) et aux autorités com-
pétentes nationales pertinentes.

1. Glisser la sangle du garrot autour du 
membre, au moins 5 cm en amont du site hé-
morragique.

2. Tirer très fortement et maintenir la tension.

3. En maintenant l’extrême tension, enrouler 
la sangle sur les couches précédentes de fa-
çon aussi serrée que possible.

4. Continuer à tirer sur la sangle jusqu’à ce 
qu’elle soit complètement utilisée. Noter 
l’heure de pose.

DE

PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ® TOURNIQUET

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG: 
Der Prometheus FullStop ® dient der Kontrol-
le von starken Blutungen an Gliedmaßen.

BENUTZERPROFIL: Der Prometheus Full-
Stop ® Tourniquet kann sowohl von medizini-
schen Laien als auch von medizinischen Fach-
kräften verwendet werden.

PATIENTENPROFIL: Der Prometheus Full-
Stop ® Tourniquet wird an Patienten mit star-
ken Blutungen an Gliedmaßen verwendet und 
ist somit lebensrettend.

KLINISCHE VORTEILE: Mit Prometheus Full-
Stop ® wird eine Extremitätenblutung durch 
umlaufende Kompression der verletzten 
Gliedmaße  (~5 cm über der Blutung) bis zum 
Erreichen eines arteriellen Verschlussdrucks 
kontrolliert.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE: Für viele Extremi-
tätenumfänge geeignet. In zwei Farben erhält-
lich: Schwarz und Neongelb. Spezielles Etikett 
zum Notieren der Zeit des Anlegens. Lässt 
sich auf die Gliedmaße schieben oder an-
schnallen.

PRODUKTANSPRÜCHE: Sicherer Halt auch 
bei Nässe. Besonders tragbar. Anwendung in 
nur 90 Sekunden. Einhändige Anwendung. Aus 
selbsthaftendem Stretchmaterial, das haften 
bleibt.

RESTRISIKEN / WARNUNGEN: Das Produkt 
sollte nicht länger als 2 Stunden an einer 
Stelle getragen werden. Das Tragen über 2 
Stunden hinaus kann zu Nerven- oder Ge-
webeschäden führen. Die Verwendung nach 
Ablauf des Verfallsdatums kann zu einer Be-
einträchtigung der Funktionalität führen. Das 
Produkt ist ausschließlich für die Einmalver-
wendung vorgesehen. Bei Wiederverwendung 
des Produkts besteht die Gefahr einer Kreuz-
kontaminierung oder des Verlusts der Funk-
tionalität. Das Produkt ist nach der Verwen-

dung als klinischer Abfall zu entsorgen. Bei 
Nichtbeachtung besteht die Gefahr einer 
Kreuzkontaminierung. Bei Entfernung des 
Tourniquets besteht das Risiko eines Reper-
fusionsschadens oder des Postischämie-Syn-
droms. Dies stellt eine Gefahr für Extremitä-
ten und Leben dar. Das Risiko wird mit 
längerer Anwendungszeit erhöht.

Schwere Zwischenfälle, die in Verbindung mit 
dieser Vorrichtung aufgetreten sind, müssen 
dem Hersteller (vigilance@safeguardmedical.
com) sowie der entsprechenden zuständigen 
nationalen Behörde gemeldet werden.

1. Mindestens 5 cm über der Blutung um die 
Gliedmaße befestigen.

2. Stark festziehen & halten.

3. Festhalten und so straff wie möglich um 
die vorhandenen Lagen wickeln.

4. Weiterhin festhalten und vollständig um-
wickeln. Zeit des Anlegens notieren.
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ΑΙΜΟΣΤΑΤΙΚΉ ΤΑΙΝΊΑ PROMETHEUS 
FULLSTOP ®

ΧΡΉΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΟΠΟΊΑ ΠΡΟΟΡΊΖΕΤΑΙ: 
Η προοριζόμενη χρήση του Prometheus 
FullStop ® είναι ο έλεγχος της βαριάς μορφής 
αιμορραγίας σε ένα μέλος.

ΠΡΟΦΊΛ ΧΡΉΣΤΗ: Η αιμοστατική ταινία 
Prometheus FullStop ® προορίζεται για χρή-
ση τόσο από πολίτες χωρίς ιατρική εκπαί-
δευση, όσο και από επαγγελματίες με ια-
τρική εκπαίδευση.

ΠΡΟΦΊΛ ΑΣΘΕΝΟΎΣ: Το Prometheus 
FullStop ® είναι σχεδιασμένο για χρήση σε 
ασθενείς με βαριάς μορφής αιμορραγία σε 
ένα μέλος προκειμένου να σώσει τη ζωή 
τους.

ΚΛΙΝΙΚΆ  ΟΦΈΛΗ : Το Prometheus 
FullStop ® ελέγχει την αιμορραγία από ένα 
άκρο εφαρμόζοντας πίεση περιμετρικά στο 
τραυματισμένο μέλος, τουλάχιστον στο βαθ-
μό που επιτυγχάνεται πίεση απόφραξης 
των αρτηριών (~5 cm πάνω από το σημείο 
της αιμορραγίας).

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΆ ΑΠΌΔΟΣΗΣ: Μπορεί 
να εφαρμοστεί σε διάφορα μεγέθη περιφέ-
ρειας μέλους. Διατίθεται σε δύο χρώματα: 
Μαύρο και Κίτρινο υψηλής ορατότητας. 
Ειδική ετικέτα για τη σημείωση του χρόνου 
εφαρμογής. Μπορεί να ολισθήσει ή να κου-
μπώσει στο μέλος.

ΑΞΙΏΣΕΙΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΌΝΤΟΣ: Μπορεί να 
παραμείνει στερεωμένο υγρό ή στεγνό. 
Μπορεί να μεταφερθεί πολύ εύκολα. Μπο-
ρεί να εφαρμοστεί εντός 90 δευτερολέπτων. 
Μπορεί να εφαρμοστεί με το ένα χέρι. Είναι 
κατασκευασμένο από ελαστικό υλικό το 
οποίο μπορεί να προσκολληθεί μόνο του 
και να παραμείνει προσκολλημένο.

Υ Π ΟΛ Ε Ι Π Ό Μ Ε Ν Ο Ι  Κ Ί Ν ΔΥ Ν Ο Ι  /
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ: Δεν συνιστάται να 
παραμένει τοποθετημένο για περισσότερες 
από 2 ώρες. Η χρήση για περισσότερες από 
2 ώρες μπορεί δυνητικά να προκαλέσει 
νευρική ή ιστική βλάβη. Η χρήση μετά την 
παρέλευση της ημερομηνίας λήξης ενέχει 

τον κίνδυνο απώλειας της λειτουργικότητας 
του προϊόντος. Η συσκευή προορίζεται για 
μία μόνο χρήση. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
ενέχει τον κίνδυνο διασταυρούμενης μόλυν-
σης και απώλειας της λειτουργικότητας του 
προϊόντος. Μετά τη χρήση απορρίψτε το 
ως κλινικό απόβλητο. Σε αντίθετη περίπτω-
ση ενδέχεται να προκληθεί διασταυρούμε-
νη μόλυνση. Με την αφαίρεση της αιμοστα-
τικής ταινίας υπάρχει ο κίνδυνος του 
συνδρόμου βλάβης από επαναιμάτωση 
μετά από ισχαιμία/μετά από αιμοστατική 
ταινία, το οποίο μπορεί να είναι απειλητικό 
για το μέλος και απειλητικό για τη ζωή. Ο 
κίνδυνος αυξάνεται όσο αυξάνει ο χρόνος 
εφαρμογής.

πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή 
(vigilance@safeguardmedical.com) και 
στην αρμόδια εθνική αρχή.

1. Στερεώστε γύρω από το μέλος τουλάχι-
στον 5 cm (2”) πάνω από το σημείο αιμορ-
ραγίας.

2. Τραβήξτε πάρα πολύ σφικτά και κρατή-
στε το τεντωμένο.

3. Ενώ το διατηρείτε πάρα πολύ τεντωμένο, 
τυλίξτε όσο πιο σφικτά μπορείτε γύρω από 
τα προηγούμενα στρώματα.

4. Συνεχίστε να τεντώνετε και να τυλίγετε 
έως ότου χρησιμοποιηθεί πλήρως. Κατα-
γράψτε τον χρόνο εφαρμογής.

HE

® PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP חוסם עורקים

השימוש המיועד: השימוש המיועד בחוסם 
העורקים Prometheus FullStop ® הוא שליטה 

בדימום חמור מאחת הגפיים.

ים  ק ור ע ה ם  ס ו ח  : מש ת מש ה ל  י ופ ר פ
Prometheus FullStop ® נועד לשימוש הן בידי 
אזרחים חסרי הכשרה רפואית והן בידי בעלי 

הכשרה רפואית.

 Prometheus פרופיל המטופל: חוסם העורקים
FullStop ® נועד לשימוש מציל-חיים על מטופפ

לים שיש להם דימום חמור מאחת הגפיים.

תועלת קלינית: Prometheus FullStop ® נועד 
לשלוט בדימום מאחת הגפיים על ידי לחיצה 
היקפית על הגף הפצועה, לפחות )כ-5 ס”מ מעל 
מקום הדימום( במידה שבה ייווצר לחץ חסימתי 

על העורק.

גפיים  על  לשימוש  ניתן  ביצועים:  מאפייני 
בהיקפים שונים. זמין בשני צבעים: שחור, וצהוב 
עם נראות גבוהה. לשונית שמיועדת לרישום 
שעת הנחת חוסם העורקים. ניתן להחלקה על 

הגף הפגועה או להצמדה אליה.

תיאור המוצר: יכול להישאר מהודק במצב רטוב 
או יבש. נייד במידה רבה. ניתן להנחה תוך 90 
שניות. ניתן להנחה ביד אחת. עשוי מחומר מתיח 

שנצמד מעצמו ונשאר מוצמד.

את  להשאיר  מומלץ  לא  סיכונים/אזהרות: 
ההתקן במקומו במשך יותר משעתיים. שימוש 
מעבר לשעתיים עלול לגרום לנזק לעצבים או 
לרקמות. שימוש לאחר פקיעת תוקף המוצר 
עלול לפגוע בתפקודו. ההתקן נועד לשימוש 
יחיד. שימוש פעם נוספת יוצר סיכון לזיהום צולב 
ולפגיעה בתפקוד המוצר. יש להשליך יחד עם 
פסולת קלינית לאחר השימוש. אם לא, יש סיכון 
לזיהום צולב. יש סיכון לפציעה מסוג איסכמיה-
טפטוף מחודש/תסמונת פוסט-חוסם עורקים 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
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1. Festið á útlim að minnsta kosti 5 cm fyrir 
ofan sárið.

2. Togaðu mjög fast og haltu teygjunni.

3. Meðan þú viðheldur mikilli teygju skaltu 
vefja eins þétt og mögulegt er yfir fyrri lög.

4. Viðhaltu teygjunni og vefðu þar til bandið 
er á enda. Skráðu hvenær snarvöndullinn 
var settur á sjúkling.

IT

LACCIO EMOSTATICO PROMETHEUS FUL-
LSTOP ®

USO PREVISTO: L’uso previsto del laccio 
emostatico Prometheus FullStop ® è il con-
trollo del sanguinamento grave di un arto.

PROFILO UTENTE: Il laccio emostatico Pro-
metheus FullStop ® è progettato per l’uso da 
parte sia di persone senza una formazione 
medica sia di professionisti sanitari.

PROFILO PAZIENTE: Il laccio emostatico 
Prometheus FullStop ® è progettato per esse-
re utilizzato come dispositivo salvavita su 
pazienti con sanguinamento grave di un arto.

BENEFICI CLINICI: Il laccio emostatico Pro-
metheus FullStop ® controlla il sanguinamen-
to di un’estremità tramite la compressione 
circonferenziale dell’arto leso, almeno (~5 
cm sopra il sito di sanguinamento) fino a 
raggiungere la pressione arteriosa occlusi-
va.

CARATTERISTICHE DELLE PRESTAZIONI: 
Adatto ad arti di varie circonferenze. Dispo-
nibile in due colori: nero e giallo ad alta visi-
bilità. Etichetta specifica per annotare l’ora-
rio di applicazione. Si può far scorrere o 
agganciarlo sull’arto.

ARGOMENTI A FAVORE DEL PRODOTTO: Ri-
mane fissato sia da bagnato che da asciutto. 
È estremamente portatile. Può essere appli-
cato entro 90 secondi. Può essere applicato 
con una sola mano. Realizzato in materiale 
estensibile autoaderente che rimane fissato 
in sede.

RISCHI RESIDUI / AVVERTENZE: Si sconsi-
glia l’applicazione per più di 2 ore. L’uso per 
più di 2 ore potrebbe potenzialmente provo-
care lesioni a nervi e tessuti. L’uso oltre la 
data di scadenza mette a rischio la funziona-
lità del prodotto. Il dispositivo è monouso. Il 
riutilizzo implica il rischio di contaminazione 
crociata e perdita di funzionalità del prodot-
to. Smaltire come rifiuto clinico dopo l’uso. Il 
mancato rispetto di queste indicazioni impli-
ca il rischio di contaminazione crociata. Esi-
ste il rischio di danno da ischemia-riperfu-
sione/sindrome da laccio emostatico quando 
si rimuove il laccio, situazione che mette in 
pericolo l’incolumità dell’arto e la vita del 
paziente. Il rischio aumenta all’aumentare 
del tempo di applicazione.

Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in rela-
zione al dispositivo devono essere comuni-
cati al produttore (vigilance@safeguardme-
dical.com) e all’autorità competente 
nazionale applicabile.

1. Fissare attorno all’arto almeno 5 cm sopra 
il sito di sanguinamento.

2. Stringere al massimo e tenere in tensione.

3. Mantenendo la massima tensione, arroto-
lare stringendo più possibile sugli strati sot-
tostanti.

4. Continuare ad allungare e arrotolare fino 
in fondo. Annotare l’orario di applicazione.

NB

PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ® TURNIKÉ

TILTENKT BRUK: Den tiltenkte bruken av 
Prometheus FullStop ® er å kontrollere alvor-
lig blødning fra et lem.

BRUKERPROFIL: Prometheus FullStop ® tur-
niké er beregnet til bruk av både sivilperso-
ner uten medisinsk opplæring og medisinsk 
opplært fagpersonell.

PASIENTPROFIL: Prometheus FullStop ® er 
utformet til bruk på pasienter med alvorlig 
blødning fra et lem for å redde liv.

KLINISK GEVINST: Prometheus FullStop ® 
kontrollerer blødning fra en ekstremitet ved 
å gi kompresjon rundt omkretsen av det 
skadde lemmet, minst (~5 cm over blød-
ningsstedet) til arterielt okklusjonstrykk er 
oppnådd.

YTELSESEGENSKAPER: Kan benyttes på fle-
re ulike lemomkretser. Tilgjengelig i to far-
ger – svart og neongul. Egen lapp for å skri-
ve ned påføringstiden. Kan skyves eller 
festes på lemmet.

PRODUKTPÅSTANDER: Holder seg på plass 
uansett om den er våt eller tørr. Svært flytt-
bar.Kan påføres på 90 sekunder. Kan påføres 
med én hånd. Består av et strekkbart mate-
riale som er selvklebende og holder seg kle-
bet.

GJENVÆRENDE RISIKOER / ADVARSLER: 
Bruk i mer enn to timer anbefales ikke. Bruk 
i mer enn to timer kan forårsake skade på 
nerver eller vev. Bruk etter holdbarhetsti-
den medfører risiko for produktets funksjo-
nalitet. Enheten er til engangsbruk. Gjenb-
ruk medfører risiko for krysskontaminering 
og produktets funksjonalitet. Kasseres som 
klinisk avfall etter bruk. Feilaktig kassering 
medfører risiko for krysskontaminering. Det 
er en risiko for iskemi-reperfusjonsskade el-
ler såkalt «post-turniké-syndrom» ved fjer-
ning av turnikeen, noe som kan sette lemmet 
i fare og kan være livstruende. Risikoen er 
høyere ved lengre brukstid.

Alle alvorlige hendelser som har skjedd i 
forbindelse med denne enheten, skal rappor-
teres til produsenten (vigilance@safeguard-
medical.com) og gjeldende nasjonale ved-
kommende myndighet.

1. Fest rundt lemmet minst 5 cm over blød-
ningsstedet.

2. Trekk ekstremt stramt og oppretthold 
strekkingen.

3. Oppretthold den ekstreme strekkingen og 
vikle så stramt som mulig over tidligere lag.

לאחר הסרת חוסם העורקים, דבר שעלול לסכן 
את הגף הפגועה וגם לסכן חיים. הסיכון הולך 
וגדל ככל שמשך הנחת חוסם העורקים ארוך 

יותר.

יש לדווח ליצרן ולרשות הלאומית הרלוונטית על 
כל אירוע חמור שהתרחש בהקשר להתקן זה 

.)vigilance@safeguardmedical.com(

1. יש להדק מסביב לגף לפחות 5 ס”מ מעל אזור 
הדימום.

2. משכו באופן מתוח ביותר והחזיקו במצב 
מתוח.

3. תוך כדי שמירה על מצב מתוח ביותר, הדקו 
כמה שיותר מעל השכבות הקודמות.

4. המשיכו את פעולת המתיחה והעטיפה עד 
לניצול מלא של הרצועה. רשמו את שעת הנחת 

החוסם.

HU

PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ® ÉRSZORÍTÓ

RENDELTETÉS: A Prometheus FullStop ® ren-
deltetése a végtag súlyos vérzésének kezelé-
se.

FELHASZNÁLÓI PROFIL: A Prometheus FullS-
top ® érszorító mind a nem orvosilag képzett 
civilek, mind az egészségügyi szakemberek 
által alkalmazható.

PÁCIENSPROFIL: A Prometheus FullStop ® 
érszorítót azon betegeknél alkalmazzák, akik-
nek súlyos végtagvérzés áll fenn.

KLINIKAI ELŐNYÖK: A Prometheus FullStop ® 
körkörösen összenyomja a sérültvégtagot így 
szabályozva a vérzést, legalább (~5 cm-re a 
vérző seb fölött) oly mértékben olyan mérték-
ben, hogy elérhető legyen az artériás elzáró-
dási nyomás.

TELJESÍTMÉNYJELLEMZŐK: A végtagok ke-
rületméretének széles skálája esetén alkal-
mazható. Két színben kapható: fekete és lát-
hatósági sárga. Speciális címke az alkalmazás 
idejének feljegyzésére. A végtagra felcsúsz-
tatható vagy felkapcsolható.

A TERMÉKKEL SZEMBEN TÁMASZTOTT KÖ-
VETELMÉNYEK: Biztonságosan rögzített ál-
lapotban van akár száraz, akár nedves álla-
potban. Könnyen viselhető. 90 másodpercen 
belül felhelyezhető. Fél kézzel is felhelyez-
hető. Nyújtható, öntapadó anyagból készült, 
amely rögzített állapotban marad. 

FENNMARADÓ KOCKÁZATOK / FIGYEL-
MEZTETÉSEK: Nem ajánlatos 2 óránál to-
vább helyben tartani. A 2 órán túli használat 
ideg- vagy szövetkárosodást okozhat. Az el-
tarthatósági időn túli használat veszélyezteti 
a termék funkcionalitását. Az eszköz egy-
szerhasználatos. Az újrafelhasználás ke-
resztfertőzést és a termék funkcionalitásá-
nak megszűnését okozhatja. Használat után 
klinikai hulladékként kell ártalmatlanítani. 
Ennek elmulasztása keresztfertőzést okoz-
hat. Az érszorító eltávolításakor fennáll az 
ischaemia-reperfúzió okozta károsodás/ér-
szorító utáni szindróma veszélye, amely ve-
szélyezteti a végtagot és életveszélyt is je-
lenthet. Hosszabb alkalmazási idő esetén 
megnő a kockázat.

Az eszközhöz kapcsolódó minden súlyos 
eseményt jelenteni kell a gyártónak (vigilan-

ce@safeguardmedical.com) és az illetékes 
nemzeti hatóságnak.

1. Rögzítse a végtag körül legalább 5 cm-rel 
(2 hüv.) a vérzés fölött.

2. Húzza nagyon szorosra és tartsa kifeszít-
ve.

3. Nagyon kifeszítve tartva a lehető legszo-
rosabban tartva tekerje az előző rétegek 
fölé.

4. Folytassa a feszítést és a tekerést amíg a 
teljes hosszt feltekerte. Írja fel a felhelyezés 
időpontját.
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PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ® SNARVÖNDULL

ÁBENT NOTKUN: Ábent notkun Prometheus 
FullStop ® er að stjórna alvarlegri blæðingu 
frá útlim.

SKILGREINING NOTANDA: Prometheus 
FullStop ® snarvöndull er ætlaður til not-
kunar jafnt af ómenntuðum aðilum sem og af 
þar til menntuðum heilbrigðisstarfsmön-
num.

SKILGREINING SJÚKLINGS: Prometheus 
FullStop ® er hannaður til mannbjörgunar á 
sjúklingum með mikla blæðingu úr útlim.

KLÍNÍSKUR ÁVINNINGUR: Prometheus 
FullStop ® stjórnar blæðingu frá útlim með 
því að þrýsta að allan hringinn í kringum sla-
saða útliminn, (~5 cm fyrir ofan sárið) í það 
minnsta þar til lokuðum slagæðarþrýstingi 
er náð.

FRAMMISTÖÐUEIGINLEIKAR: Hægt að nota 
á mismunandi stærðir útlima. Til í tveimur 
litum; svörtum og vel sýnilegum gulum lit 
Sérstakur merkimið til að skrá hvenær snar-
vöndullinn var settur á sjúkling. Hægt að 
renna eða smella á útlim.

KRÖFUR SEM VARAN UPPFYLLIR: Helst á 
sínum stað hvort sem það er blautt eða þur-
rt. Léttur. Hægt að koma fyrir á innan við 90 
sekúndum. Hægt að koma fyrir einhent(ur). 
Gerður úr teygjanlegu efni sem er sjálflíman-
di og helst á sínum stað.

EFTIRSTÆÐIR ÁHÆTTUÞÆTTIR / VIÐVA-
RANIR: Ekki er mælt með að snarvöndullinn 
sé notaður lengur en í 2 klukkustundir. Ef 
notaður umfram 2 klukkustundir er hætta á 
tauga- eða vefjaskemmdum. Notkun umfram 
geymsluþol eykur áhættu á að búnaðurinn 
virki ekki sem skildi. Búnaðurinn er aðeins 
einnota. Endurnotkun getur valdið kross-
mengun og því að búnaðurinn virki ekki len-
gur sem skyldi. Fargið sem klínískum úrgan-
gi eftir notkun. Sé það ekki gert er hætta á 
krossmengun. Hætta er á meiðslum vegna 
blóðþurrðar - gegnflæðis/snarvönduls-heil-
kenni sem getur átt sér stað þegar snarvön-
dullinn er fjarlægður. Slíkt getur haft alvar-
legar afleiðingar fyrir útlim og jafnvel verið 
lífshættulegt. Áhættan eykst eftir því sem 
notkunartími er lengri.

Öll alvarleg tilvik sem koma upp við notkun 
þessarar spelku skal tilkynna til framleiðan-
da (vigilance@safeguardmedical.com) og til 
lögmætra eftirlitsyfirvalda.

4. Fortsett å strekke og vikle rundt til den er 
fullstendig i bruk. Skriv ned påføringstids-
punktet.
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OPASKA UCISKOWA PROMETHEUS FULL-
STOP ®

PRZEZNACZENIE: Opaska uciskowa Prome-
theus FullStop ® jest przeznaczona do opano-
wywania silnego krwawienia z kończyny.

PROFIL UŻYTKOWNIKA: Opaska uciskowa 
Prometheus FullStop ® jest przeznaczona do 
stosowania zarówno przez osoby bez prze-
szkolenia medycznego, jak i wykwalifikowa-
nych profesjonalistów.

PROFIL PACJENTA: Opaska uciskowa Pro-
metheus FullStop ® jest przeznaczona do sto-
sowania u pacjentów z silnym krwawieniem 
z kończyny w celu ratowania życia.

KORZYŚCI KLINICZNE: Opaska uciskowa 
Prometheus FullStop ® kontroluje krwawie-
nie poprzez obwodowy ucisk zranionej koń-
czyny, co najmniej (~5 cm powyżej miejsca 
krwawienia) do stopnia, w którym osiągane 
jest ciśnienie okluzji tętniczej.

CHARAKTERYSTYKA DZIAŁANIA: Może być 
stosowana do kończyn o różnych obwodach. 
Dostępna jest w dwóch kolorach: czarnym i 
żółtym o dużej widoczności. Dedykowana na-
szywka do odnotowywania czasu założenia. 
Możliwość nasunięcia lub zaciśnięcia na koń-
czynie.

OŚWIADCZENIA DOTYCZĄCE PRODUKTU: 
Pozostaje zamocowana w stanie mokrym lub 
suchym. Jest wysoce przenośna. Można ją 
założyć w 90 sekund. Można ją założyć jedną 
ręką. Jest wykonana z rozciągliwego mate-
riału, który samoistnie przylega do ciała.

RYZYKO RESZTKOWE / OSTRZEŻENIA: Po-
zostawienie na miejscu przez czas dłuższy 
niż 2 godziny jest niezalecane. Stosowanie 
powyżej 2 godzin może spowodować uszko-
dzenie nerwów lub tkanek. Użycie po termi-
nie przydatności zagraża funkcjonalności 
produktu. Wyrób jest przeznaczony do jed-
norazowego użytku. Ponowne użycie grozi 
skażeniem krzyżowym i utratą funkcjonalno-
ści produktu. Po użyciu usuwać jako odpad 
kliniczny. W przeciwnym razie może dojść do 
skażenia krzyżowego. Ryzyko mogącego za-
grażać kończynom i życiu urazu niedokrwien-
no-reperfuzyjnego / zespołu po założeniu 
opaski uciskowej przy jej zdejmowaniu. Ry-
zyko wzrasta wraz z czasem stosowania.

Wszelkie poważne incydenty związane z tym 
wyrobem należy zgłaszać producentowi (vi-
gilance@safeguardmedical.com) i właściwe-
mu organowi krajowemu.

1. Owinąć wokół kończyny co najmniej 2” (5 
cm) powyżej miejsca krwawienia.

2. Bardzo mocno naciągnąć i przytrzymać 
rozciągniętą.

3. Utrzymując jak największe rozciągnięcie, 
owinąć jak najmocniej poprzednie warstwy.

4. Kontynuować rozciąganie i owijanie aż do 
końca. Zapisać czas założenia.
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TORNIQUETE PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ®

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA: A utilização previs-
ta do Prometheus FullStop ® é para controlar 
a hemorragia grave de um membro.

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR: O torniquete Pro-
metheus FullStop ® destina-se a ser utilizado 
quer por civis sem formação médica, quer 
por profissionais com formação médica.

PERFIL DO PACIENTE: O Prometheus FullS-
top ® foi concebido para ser utilizado em pa-
cientes com hemorragia grave de um mem-
bro, com a intenção de salvar a vida.

BENEFÍCIOS CLÍNICOS: O Prometheus 
FullStop ® controla hemorragias de uma ex-
tremidade através da compressão circunfe-
rencial do membro ferido, pelo menos (~5 
cm acima do local da hemorragia) até que a 
pressão arterial oclusiva seja alcançada.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO: Pode 
ser aplicado a uma variedade de tamanhos 
de circunferência de membros. Está disponí-
vel em duas cores; Preto e Amarelo Hi-Visi-
bility (Alta Visibilidade). Espaço dedicado 
para anotar a hora de aplicação. Pode ser 
deslizado ou preso no membro.

DECLARAÇÕES DO PRODUTO: Mantém-se 
seguro molhado ou seco. É altamente portá-
til. Pode ser aplicado em 90 segundos. Pode 
ser aplicado com uma só mão. É feito de um 
material elástico que se auto-adere e fica 
aderido.

RISCOS RESIDUAIS / AVISOS: Não é reco-
mendado ficar colocado por mais de 2 horas. 
A utilização para além das 2 horas pode cau-
sar, potencialmente, dano de nervos ou teci-
dos. A utilização para além do tempo de vida 
útil pode arriscar a funcionalidade do produ-
to. O dispositivo destina-se a uma única utili-
zação. A reutilização pode resultar em conta-
minação cruzada e na perda de 
funcionalidade do produto. Descartar como 
lixo hospitalar, depois da utilização. Se o não 
fizer, isto resultará em contaminação cruza-
da. Há risco de uma lesão de isquemia-re-
perfusão/síndrome de pós-torniquete na re-
moção do torniquete, que pode levar à perda 
do membro ou mesmo ser fatal. O risco é 
aumentado, quanto maior for o tempo de 
aplicação.

Qualquer incidente grave que ocorra relati-
vamente a este dispositivo deve ser relatado 
ao fabricante (vigilance@safeguardmedical.
com) e à autoridade competente nacional 
aplicável.

1. Prenda, em volta do membro, pelo menos 
5 cm (2”) acima do local dda hemorragia.

2. Puxe até ficar extremamente apertado e 
segure bem esticado.

3. Enquanto mantém esticado ao máximo, 
enrole, o mais apertado possível, sobre as 
camadas anteriores.

4. Continue a esticar e a enrolar, até comple-
tamente utilizado. Registe a hora de aplica-
ção.
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ŠKRTIDLO PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ®

ÚČEL POUŽITIA: Účel použitia škrtidla Pro-
metheus FullStop ® je zastaviť vážne krváca-
nie končatiny.

PROFIL POUŽÍVATEĽA: Škrtidlo Prometheus 
FullStop ® je určené na použitie nezdravotníc-
kymi školenými laikmi, ako aj zdravotníckymi 
profesionálmi.

PROFIL PACIENTA: Škrtidlo Prometheus 
FullStop ® je navrhnuté ako život zachraňujú-
ca pomôcka u pacientov s vážnym krvácaním 
z končatiny.

KLINICKÉ VÝHODY: Škrtidlo Prometheus 
FullStop ® zastavuje krvácanie z končatín tak, 
že stlačí obvod zranenej končatiny, minimál-
ne (~5 cm nad miestom krvácania) do takej 
miery, kedy sa dosiahne okluzívny tlak na 
artériu.

CHARAKTERISTIKY FUNKCIE: Môže sa pou-
žiť na končatinách s rôznym obvodom. Je 
dostupný v dvoch farbách; čierna a reflexná 
žltá. Špeciálny štítok na poznačenie času po-
užitia. Môže sa na končatinu nasunúť alebo 
pripnúť.

NÁROKY SÚVISIACE S VÝROBKOM: Je bez-
pečný na použitie v mokrom aj suchom sta-
ve. Je maximálne prenosný. Môže sa použiť 
do 90 sekúnd. Môže sa upevniť jednou rukou. 
Je vyrobený z elastického materiálu, ktorý 
sám priľne a zostane prilepený.

ZVYŠKOVÉ RIZIKÁ / VAROVANIA: Neodpo-
rúča sa ponechať na mieste dlhšie ako 2 ho-
diny. Použitie dlhšie ako 2 hodiny prestavuje 
potenciálne riziko poškodenia nervu alebo 
tkaniva. Použitie po dátume skladovateľnosti 
predstavuje riziko zníženia funkčnosti výrob-
ku. Pomôcka je určená na jednorazové použi-
tie. Opätovné použitie predstavuje riziko 
skríženej kontaminácie a straty funkčnosti 
výrobku. Po použití zneškodnite ako klinický 
odpad. V opačnom prípadne riskujete skríže-
nú kontamináciu. Existuje riziko ischemic-
ko-reperfúzneho zranenia / post-turniketo-
vého syndrómu pri zložení škrtidla, ktorý 
ohrozuje končatinu a život. Riziko sa zvyšuje 
úmerne s dlhším časom použitia.

Každý závažný incident, ku ktorému dôjde v 
súvislosti s touto pomôckou, sa musí nahlá-
siť výrobcovi (vigilance@safeguardmedical.
com) a príslušnému kompetentnému vnút-
roštátnemu orgánu.

1. Zaistite okolo končatiny minimálne 5 cm 
(2”) na miestom krvácania.

2. Veľmi silno utiahnite a zachyťte napnuté.

3. Pri zachovaní veľmi silného napnutia oviň-
te čo najtesnejšie okolo predchádzajúcich 
vrstiev.

4. Stále naťahujte a ovíjajte, kým sa nespot-
rebuje celá dĺžka škrtidla. Zaznamenajte čas 
nasadenia.
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TORNIQUETE PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ®

USO PREVISTO: Prometheus FullStop ® ha 
sido diseñado para controlar hemorragias 

graves de las extremidades.

PERFIL DEL USUARIO: El torniquete Prome-
theus FullStop ® ha sido diseñado para ser 
utilizado por ciudadanos sin estudios médi-
cos y por profesionales de la medicina.

PERFIL DEL PACIENTE: Prometheus FullS-
top ® ha sido diseñado para ser utilizado en 
pacientes con hemorragias graves de una 
extremidad con el objetivo de salvar la vida.

BENEFICIOS CLÍNICOS: Prometheus FullS-
top ® controla la hemorragia de una extremi-
dad a través de la compresión de la circunfe-
rencia de la extremidad lesionada (~5 cm por 
encima del área de sangrado), al menos has-
ta lograr una presión oclusiva arterial.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO: Se 
puede aplicar a un amplio rango de tamaños 
de circunferencia de extremidades. Está dis-
ponible en dos colores: negro y amarillo de 
gran visibilidad. Pestaña específica para re-
gistrar la hora de la aplicación. Se puede 
deslizar o abrochar sobre la extremidad.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO: Per-
manece fijo seco o mojado. Es altamente por-
table. Se puede colocar en 90 segundos. Se 
puede colocar con una sola mano. Está con-
feccionado en material elástico autoadhesi-
vo y se mantiene adherido.

RIESGOS RESIDUALES / ADVERTENCIAS: 
No se recomienda dejar el producto colocado 
por más de 2 horas. Es muy probable que al 
usarlo por más de 2 horas se produzcan da-
ños a los nervios o a los tejidos. Es posible 
que el producto no funcione correctamente 
si se lo usa pasado el período de vida útil. El 
dispositivo es de uso único. La reutilización 
genera riesgo de infección cruzada y pérdida 
de la funcionalidad del producto. Deséchelo 
como residuo médico luego de su uso. El no 
seguir estas instrucciones podría generar 
riesgo de contaminación cruzada. Existe el 
riesgo de sufrir una lesión de isquemia-re-
perfusión/síndrome postorniquete al retirar 
el torniquete, lo que puede representar un 
riesgo de pérdida de la extremidad o de la 
vida. El riesgo aumenta acorde al tiempo de 
la aplicación.

Todo incidente grave que ocurra en relación 
con este dispositivo debe informase al fabri-
cante (vigilance@safeguardmedical.com) y a 
la autoridad nacional competente relevante.

1. Fije alrededor de la extremidad al menos 
2” (5 cm) por encima del área de sangrado.

2. Tire con mucha fuerza y mantenga la ten-
sión.

3. Mientras mantiene la tensión extrema, en-
rolle lo más apretado posible sobre las ca-
pas anteriores.

4. Continúe manteniendo la tensión y enro-
llando hasta que se utilice completamente. 
Registre la hora de la aplicación.
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PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ® TOURNIQUET

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING: Prometheus Full-
Stop ® är avsedd att användas för att kontrol-
lera allvarlig blödning från en extremitet.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Prometheus Full-
Stop ® tourniquet är avsedd att användas av 
såväl civilpersoner utan medicinsk utbild-
ning som av medicinskt utbildad sjukvård-
spersonal.

PATIENTPROFIL: Prometheus FullStop ® är 
utformad för att användas på patienter med 
allvarlig blödning från en extremitet i livräd-
dande syfte.

KLINISKA FÖRDELAR: Prometheus Full-
Stop ® kontrollerar blödning från en extremi-
tet genom att i en ögla pressa ihop den ska-
dade extremiteten (~5 cm ovanför det 
blödande området) med minst det tryck där 
arteriell ocklusion uppnås.

PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER: Kan användas 
för extremiteter med omkretsar inom ett 
brett intervall. Finns i två färger, svart och 
varselgul. Etikett för anteckning av tiden då 
den applicerades. Kan dras över eller 
knäppas fast runt extremiteten.

PRODUKTUTFÄSTELSER: Kan både våt och 
torr förbli säker. Enkel att bära med sig. Kan 
appliceras inom 90 sekunder. Kan appliceras 
med en hand. Tillverkad av töjbart material 
som är självhäftande och håller sig på plats.

ÖVRIGA RISKER / VARNINGAR: Rekommen-
deras inte att sitta på plats i mer än 2 tim-
mar. Användning utöver 2 timmar kan poten-
tiellt orsaka nerv- eller vävnadsskador. 
Användning efter hållbarhetstidens slut in-
nebär en risk för försämrad produktfunktion. 
Produkt avsedd för engångsbruk. Återan-
vändning innebär en risk för korskontamina-
tion och för försämrad produktfunktion. Kas-
seras som kliniskt avfall efter användning. 
Underlåtelse innebär en risk för korskonta-
mination. När tourniqueten tas bort finns en 
risk för ischemi-reperfusionsskada/po-
st-tourniquetsyndrom som kan hota extremi-
teten och vara livshotande. Risken ökar med 
ökad användningstid.

Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i 
samband med denna produkt ska rapporte-
ras till tillverkaren (vigilance@safeguard-
medical.com) och tillämplig behörig myn-
dighet i ditt land.

1. Fäst runt extremiteten minst 5 cm ovanför 
det blödande området.

2. Dra åt extremt snävt och håll sträckt.

3. Håll kvar extremt åtdraget och vik så tätt 
som möjligt över de tidigare lagren.

4. Fortsätt sträcka och vira hela bandet runt. 
Anteckna tiden då tourniqueten applicerats.
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PROMETHEUS FULLSTOP ® TURNIKE

KULLANIM AMACI: Prometheus Full Stop ®, 
uzuvlardaki şiddetli kanamaları kontrol altı-
na almak amacıyla kullanım içindir.

KULLANICI PROFILI: Prometheus FullStop ® 
turnike, hem tıbbi eğitim almamış siviller 
hem de tıbbi eğitim almış profesyoneller ta-
rafından kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.

HASTA PROFILI: Prometheus FullStop ®, bir 
uzvunda şiddetli kanaması olan hastalarda 
hayat kurtarıcı olarak kullanılmak üzere ta-

sarlanmıştır.

KLINIK FAYDALAR: Prometheus FullStop ®, 
yaralı uzvu etrafından sıkıştırarak (kanama 
bölgesinin ~5 cm yukarısından) bir ekstremi-
tedeki kanamayı en azından arteriyel oklüzif 
basınca ulaşılacak ölçüde kontrol altına alır.

PERFORMANS ÖZELLIKLERI: Farklı geniş-
liklerdeki uzuvlara uygulanabilir. Siyah ve 
reflektörlü sarı olmak üzere iki renkte mev-
cuttur. Uygulama zamanını belirtmek için 
özel etiketi vardır. Uzuv üzerine kayışla veya 
klipsle sabitlenebilir.

ÜRÜN VAATLERI: Islak veya kuru hâldeyken 
sabit kalabilir. Oldukça portatiftir. 90 saniye 
içinde takılabilir. Tek elle uygulanabilir. Ken-
dinden yapışkanlı ve yapıştığı yerde kalan 
gerdirilebilir bir malzemeden yapılmıştır.

ATIK RISKLERI / UYARILAR: Uygulandığı 
yerde 2 saatten fazla kalması tavsiye edil-
mez. 2 saatten uzun süre kullanılması sinir 
veya doku hasarına neden olabilir. Raf ömrü 
dolduktan sonra kullanılması ürünün işlev-
selliği açısından risk oluşturur. Cihaz tek 
kullanımlıktır. Tekrar kullanmak, çapraz kon-
taminasyon ve ürünün işlevselliği açısından 
risk oluşturur. Kullandıktan sonra klinik atık 
olarak bertaraf edin. Bunun yapılmaması 
çapraz kontaminasyon riski doğurur. Turni-
kenin çıkarılması, uzvu ve yaşamı tehdit edi-
ci nitelikte olabilecek iskemi-reperfüzyon 
hasarı/turnike sonrası sendrom riski taşır.  
Turnikenin uzuvda kalma süresi uzadıkça bu 
risk artar.

Bu cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen tüm 
ciddi olaylar, üreticiye (vigilance@safegu-
ardmedical.com) ve ilgili ulusal yetkili maka-
ma bildirilmelidir.

1. Kanama bölgesinin en az 5 cm (2 inç) yu-
karısında olacak şekilde uzvun etrafına sarıp 
sabitleyin.

2. Son derece sıkı olacak şekilde çekin & ger-
gin şekilde tutun.

3. Son derece gergin biçimde tutarken önce-
ki katların üzerine mümkün olduğunca sıkıca 
sarın.

4. Tamamı sarılıncaya kadar gerdirip sarma-
ya devam edin. Uygulanma zamanını kayde-
din.
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